

No. 47345-3-II  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MILLENNIUM BULK TERMINALS—LONGVIEW, LLC, a Delaware  
limited liability corporation,

Respondent-Plaintiff,

v.

PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, and  
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY, a Delaware corporation,

Appellants-Defendants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF COWLITZ

---

**RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Joseph Vance, P.C.  
MILLER NASH GRAHAM & DUNN LLP  
500 Broadway Street, Suite 400  
Vancouver, Washington 98660  
360.699.4771

Attorneys for Respondent-Plaintiff  
Millennium Bulk Terminals  
Longview, LLC

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
2015 AUG 17 PM 1:28  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DEPUTY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PERTAINING TO P66'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A.    Relevant Facts.....	3
	B.    Factual Background .....	4
	1.    Background .....	4
	2.    Chinook, the Previous Tenant of the Plant Facility, Had Its Lease Terminated .....	4
	3.    As Soon as MBT Longview Entered Into Its Lease of the Plant Facility, It Told P66 to Remove Its Petcoke—and P66 Refused .....	6
	4.    In Negotiating the Access Agreement, P66 Repeatedly Tried to Limit Its Liability for the Petcoke—and MBT Longview Refused .....	7
	5.    Terms of the Access Agreement .....	9
	6.    MBT Longview's Damages .....	11
	C.    Proceedings Below.....	12
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	12
	A.    Standard of Review.....	12
	1.    No Genuine Issue of Material Fact Exists Because MBT Longview Obtained Summary Judgment Based on the Law, the Unambiguous Terms of the Access Agreement, and the Testimony of P66 .....	12
	2.    Summary Judgment Should Be Affirmed Because the Trial Court Reached the Right Result .....	14

B.	MBT Longview Is Entitled to Enforcement of the Access Agreement Because It Is Clear and Unambiguous .....	15
1.	MBT Longview's Contract Claim Is Based on the Plain Language of the Agreement.....	15
2.	P66 Retained All Liability, Past and Present, for the Petcoke and Its Removal .....	15
3.	P66's Construction of Paragraphs 6a and 6b Is Strained .....	17
4.	P66 Argues Context to Vary, Contradict, and Modify the Terms of the Access Agreement.....	22
5.	MBT Longview Is Entitled to Reimbursement Even if It Did Not Give Notice of the Reasonable and Necessary Charges Incurred .....	24
6.	All of MBT Longview's Damages Were Caused by P66's Petcoke.....	28
C.	P66 Has Admitted the Facts Necessary for MBT Longview to Establish Its Trespass Claim.....	31
1.	It Is Undisputed That P66 Committed Trespass on MBT Longview's Land .....	31
2.	Because P66's Liability to MBT Longview Is Independent of Its Obligations Under the Access Agreement, the Economic-Loss Rule/Independent-Duty Doctrine Does Not Apply.....	34
3.	It Cannot Be Disputed That MBT Longview Never Consented to the Presence of the Petcoke.....	35
4.	P66's Equitable Estoppel Defense Is Flawed.....	37

D.	P66's Counterclaims of Negligent Misrepresentation and Fraud are Frivolous Because They are Entirely Unsupported by Fact.....	39
E.	MBT Longview Should be Awarded Its Reasonable Attorney Fees and Costs on Appeal.....	45
V.	CONCLUSION.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adams v. King Cnty.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 640, 192 P.3d 891 (2008).....	40
<i>Ball v. Stokely Foods, Inc.</i> , 37 Wn.2d 79, 221 P.2d 832 (1950).....	26
<i>Bradley v. Am. Smelting &amp; Ref. Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 677, 709 P.2d 782 (1985).....	31-33
<i>Diamond B Constructors, Inc. v. Granite Falls Sch. Dist.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 157, 70 P.3d 966 (2003).....	26
<i>Doty-Fielding v. Town of S. Prairie</i> , 143 Wn. App. 559, 178 P.3d 1054 (2008).....	13
<i>Eastwood v. Horse Harbor Found., Inc.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 380, 241 P.3d 1256 (2010).....	34
<i>Fradkin v. Northshore Util. Dist.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 118, 977 P.2d 1265 (1999).....	31
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	13
<i>Hearst Commc'ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....	15-16, 22
<i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999).....	22
<i>King v. Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 857, 21 P.3d 1151 (2001), <i>rev'd</i> 146 Wn.2d 420 (2002).....	12

<i>LaPlante v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 154, 531 P.2d 299 (1975).....	14
<i>Lawyers Title Ins. Corp. v. Baik</i> , 147 Wn.2d 536, 55 P.3d 619 (2002).....	40-41
<i>Nunez v. Am. Bldg. Maint. Co. W.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 345, 190 P.3d 56, <i>rev. denied</i> , 165 Wn.2d 1008 (2008).....	19
<i>Pederson's Fryer Farms, Inc. v. Transamerica Ins. Co.</i> , 83 Wn. App. 432, 922 P.2d 126 (1996).....	26, 29
<i>Ramos v. Arnold</i> , 141 Wn. App. 11, 169 P.3d 482 (2007).....	45
<i>Rothwell v. Nine Mile Falls Sch. Dist.</i> , 173 Wn. App. 812, 295 P.3d 328 (2013).....	13
<i>Segaline v. State Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 312, 182 P.3d 480 (2008), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 169 Wn.2d 467 (2010).....	13
<i>Snohomish Cnty. v. Rugg</i> , 115 Wn. App. 218, 61 P.3d 1184 (2002).....	13
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 82 Wn.2d 352, 510 P.2d 827 (1973).....	14
<i>Zweig v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 521 F.2d 1129 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 1025 (1975).....	13
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Black's Law Dictionary 886 (10th ed. 2014).....	19
CR 30(b)(6).....	3, 14
CR 56(c).....	12

CR 56(e).....	13
CR 9(b).....	39
RAP 2.5(a) .....	14
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 158(c) .....	31
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 160(a) .....	36
